have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement, unless the context requires

otherwise.

2

COMPLETION OF THE GM PLACING

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions set out in the GM Placing Agreement

have been fulfilled and the GM Placing was completed on 22 October 2015. An aggregate of

700,000,000 GM Placing Shares, representing approximately 14.35% of the total issued shares

of the Company immediately after completion of the GM Placing, have been successfully

placed to not less than six Placees, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are third

parties independent of, not acting in concert (as defined in the Takeovers Code) with and not

connected with the Company and its connected persons, at the Placing Price of HK$0.135 per

GM Placing Share. Also, none of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder (as defined

in the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of the Placing.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the

GM Placing is as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the GM Placing

Approximately

Immediately after

completion of the GM Placing

Approximately

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chen Huaide (Note) 82,920,000 1.98% 82,920,000 1.70%

Public Shareholders

The Placees – – 700,000,000 14.35%

Other Shareholders 4,094,667,998 98.02% 4,094,667,998 83.95%

Total: 4,177,587,998 100.00% 4,877,587,998 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Chen Huaide is the Chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the GM Placing, together with the net proceeds from the SM Placing,

in aggregate of HK$208 million, are intended to be used (i) as to approximately HK$130

million for repayment of the promissory notes to be issued pursuant to the terms of the VSA;

(ii) as to approximately HK$30 million for investments in listed securities and property; (iii)

as to approximately HK$30 million for the business development of CWSI; and (iv) as to

approximately HK$18 million for general working capital.